

### National Gas Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2025 No. 1

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Gas Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Gas (South Australia) Act 2008 of South Australia;
- (b) the *National Gas (ACT) Act 2008* of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the *National Gas (New South Wales) Act 2008* of New South Wales;
- (d) the National Gas (Queensland) Act 2008 of Queensland;
- (e) the National Gas (Tasmania) Act 2008 of Tasmania;
- (f) the National Gas (Victoria) Act 2008 of Victoria;
- (g) the *National Gas (Northern Territory) Act 2008* of the Northern Territory; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

Anna Collyer Chairperson Australian Energy Market Commission

### National Gas Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2025 No. 1

### 1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the National Gas Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2025 No. 1.

#### 2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on 29 May 2025.

#### 3 Amendment to the National Gas Rules

The National Gas Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

#### Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Gas Rules

(Clause 3)

#### [1] Rule 135C Definitions

In Rule 135C, in the definition of capacity trading and auction costs, omit "Subdivision 2.2" and substitute, "Subdivision 2".

### [2] Rule 141 Interpretation

In Rule 141, in the definition of BB shipper, after "the BB facility" insert "or distribution system".

#### [3] Rule 141 Interpretation

In Rule 141, in the definition of registered BB shipper, omit "Subdivision 3.1" and substitute "Subdivision 1".

### [4] Rule 166 Information to be provided in accordance with the BB procedures

In Rule 166(3), omit "Subdivision 5.4 or Subdivision 5.5" and substitute, "Subdivision 4 or Subdivision 5"

### [5] Part 18 Gas Bulletin Board

In Part 18, Division 3, omit subdivision numbering "3.1" to "3.4" and substitute "1" to "4".

### [6] Part 18 Gas Bulletin Board

In Part 18, Division 3, omit subdivision numbering "5.1" to "5.10" and substitute "1" to "10".

### [7] Part 24 Facilitating capacity trades and the capacity auction

In Part 24, Division 2, omit subdivision numbering "2.1" to "2.3" and substitute subdivisions "1" to "3".

## [8] Part 24 Facilitating capacity trades and the capacity auction

In Part 24, Division 3, omit Subdivision "3.1", and "3.2" and substitute subdivision "1", and "2".

### [9] Part 24 Facilitating capacity trades and the capacity auction

In Part 24, Division 5, omit Subdivision numbering "5.1", and "5.2" and substitute "1", and "2".

### [10] Rule 593 Definitions and interpretation

In Rule 593, in the definition of conditionally exempt facility, omit "Subdivision 3.1" and substitute "Subdivision 1".

### [11] Rule 605 Principles for making Code amendment decisions

In subrule 605(1)(b), omit "Subdivision 2.1" and substitute "Subdivision 1".

### [12] Part 25 Capacity Auction

In Part 25, Division 2, omit subdivision numbering "2.1" to "2.3" and substitute subdivision numbering "1" to "3".

### [13] Part 25 Capacity Auction

In Part 25, Division 3, omit subdivision numbering "3.1" to "3.3" and substitute subdivision numbering "1" to "3".

### [14] Rule 647 Definitions and interpretation

In Rule 647, in the definition of market conduct and nomination rules, omit "Subdivision 3.1" and substitute "Subdivision 1".

# [15] Schedule 5 Transitional provisions for the introduction of the capacity trading reforms

In Schedule 5, Part 3, rule 1, in the definition of new subdivision 5.1, omit each occurrence of "Subdivision 5.1" and substitute "Subdivision 1".

# [16] Schedule 5 Transitional provisions for the introduction of the capacity trading reforms

In Schedule 5, Part 3, rule 7, omit "Subdivision 5.1" and substitute "Subdivision 1".

[END OF RULE AS MADE]